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(b) the date on which this Commission was constituted in the past;

(c) whether aproposalfor constituting a second Labour Commission has already been sent to the Cabinet: and

(d) if so, the time by which it is likely to be set up?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI M.
ARUNACHALAM) : (a) to (d) The first National Commission on Labour was constituted under the Government of India Resolution dated 24.12.1966 and the report was submitted in August, 1969. Government has nottaken thefinal decision on constituting the Second Labour Commission.

Proposal to open Casino in Khajuraho

3078. SHRI SATYADEO SINGH :
KUMARI UMA BHARATI :
SHRI PANKAJ CHOWDHARY :

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposeto open ‘Casino’ in Khajuraho on the pattern of Nepal and Singapore to attract toreign tourists;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government have received any representations against opening of Casino; and

(d) it so, the action taken by the Union Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND
MINISTER OF TOURISM (SHRI SRIKANTA JENA) : (a) No,
Sir.

(b) to (d) Do not arise.

[English]
Air India Fares in Gulf Sector

3079. PROF. P.J. KURIEN : Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the fare charged by the Air India in the Gulf sector is more than its charges for equal distance in other sectors;

(b) if so, the details of the fares being charged by Air India in different sectors;

(c) whether there have been demands from the Gulf sectortoreduce the fare andbring it down tothe level of fares in other sectors; and

(d) it so, the decision taken thereon?
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THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND MINISTER
OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI C.M.
IBRAHIM) : (a) to (d) It is not possible to compare fares on different sectors because of the difference in the cost of operations, traffic flow, availability of capacity, competition element etc. Based on these criteria, the existing fares on Gulf sectors are considered reasonable.

Increase in Criminal Activities in Trains
3080. SHRI MURALIDHAR JENA: Will the Minister of

RAILWAYS be pleasedto refertothe reply givento Unstarred Question No. 2067 dated December 5, 1996 and state:

(a) whether the criminal activities are on increase now-a-days in Orissa, New Delhi bound trains due to slackness of the concerned personnels; and

(b) if so, the details thereof, train-wise during 1995-96 and 1996-977

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) and (b) The information is being collected and will be laid on the table of the Sabha.

Setting up of IRCC

3081. SHRI BASUDEB ACHARIA : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government have since taken any decision to shelve the plan for setting up the Indian Railway Catering Corporation (IRCC);

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Processing of the proposal has been taken up in consultation with concerned Ministries/Departments.

Air Services at Tuticorin, Salem and Pondicherry

3082. SHRI N. DENNIS : Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government propose to operate air services through the already constructed airports at places like Tuticorin, Salem and Pondicherry; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

